Authority: MM25.16, moved by Councillor Lindsay Luby, seconded by Councillor Jenkins,

as adopted by City of Toronto Council on October 29 and 30, 2008

Enacted by Council: October 30, 2008

## **CITY OF TORONTO**

## **BY-LAW No. 1169-2008**

## To amend City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 257, Signing Authority, to clarify signing authorities.

WHEREAS City Council has appointed Cameron S. Weldon as interim acting Treasurer for the City of Toronto for the purposes of s. 138 of the *City of Toronto Act*, 2006, until a Treasurer appointed by Council takes office; and

WHEREAS it is necessary to appoint an individual to the position of interim acting Deputy Treasurer for the City of Toronto for the purposes of s. 138 of the City of Toronto Act, 2006; and

WHEREAS it is necessary to make some minor amendments to Chapter 257, Signing Authority, of the City's Municipal Code to clarify the authority of the Treasurer, and the signing authority of persons authorized to sign documents in the place of the Chief Financial Officer;

The Council of the City of Toronto HEREBY ENACTS as follows:

- 1. Giuliana Carbone is appointed interim acting Deputy Treasurer for the City of Toronto for the purposes of s. 138 of the *City of Toronto Act*, 2006 until a Deputy Treasurer appointed by Council takes office.
- 2. City of Toronto Municipal Code Chapter 257, Signing Authority, is amended as follows:
  - (1) Section 257-2 is amended by deleting the words "if assigned to do so by the Chief Financial Officer.".
  - (2) Section 257-8.1 is amended by:
    - (a) adding the words "or persons acting in the capacity of such officials" after the words "The following officials"; and
    - (b) deleting the words ", to carry out the duties assigned by the Chief Financial Officer".

ENACTED AND PASSED this 30th day of October, A.D. 2008.

GLORIA LINDSAY LUBY,

Deputy Speaker

ULLI S. WATKISS
City Clerk

(Corporate Seal)